
**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

MATTER OF Daniel Girmai NEGUSIE,
Respondent.

Referred from:
United States Department of Justice
Executive Office for Immigration Review
Board of Immigration Appeals
Interim Decision #3943
27 I&N Dec. 481 (A.G. 2018)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
COUNCIL, ASISTA IMMIGRATION ASSISTANCE, HARVARD
IMMIGRATION AND REFUGEE CLINICAL PROGRAM, HER JUSTICE,
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT, NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT
RIGHTS PROJECT, AND SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER ON
REFERRAL TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

Robert N. Weiner
R. Stanton Jones
Kaitlin Konkell
Samuel F. Callahan*
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
robert.weiner@arnoldporter.com

** Admitted outside the District of
Columbia; practicing law in D.C.
under the supervision of Firm
principals who are D.C. Bar members*

Trina Realmuto
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
COUNCIL
1318 Beacon Street, Suite 18
Brookline, MA 02446
(857) 305-3600
trealmuto@immcouncil.org

Karolina Walters
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
COUNCIL
1331 G Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7500
kwalters@immcouncil.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. Mr. Whitaker’s Designation as Acting Attorney General Violates the Plain Text of the Appointments Clause.....	9
II. Mr. Whitaker’s Designation As Acting Attorney General Contravenes the Plain Text of Both the AG Succession Law and the FVRA	11
III. The Justice Department’s Contrary Analysis Misinterprets the Constitution, The AG Succession Law, and the FVRA.....	15
A. <i>Eaton</i> Does Not Excuse Mr. Whitaker’s Designation from the Constraints of the Appointments Clause.....	16
1. <i>Eaton</i> Is Limited to Exigent Circumstances	16
2. No Temporary or Special Conditions Excuse the Violation of the Appointments Clause Here.....	19
3. In Contrast to the Consul in <i>Eaton</i> , the Attorney General Is a Cabinet-Level Officer and One of the Most Powerful Officials in the Federal Government	21
B. Historical Practice Undermines the Validity of Mr. Whitaker’s Designation as Acting Attorney General	22
1. The Earliest Provisions for Filling Vacancies Sought to Adhere to the Appointments Clause Absent Exigent Circumstances.....	22
2. Historical Practice from 1809–1860 Continued to Adhere to the Appointments Clause Absent Exigent Circumstances.....	24

3.	Vacancy Statutes From 1868 Continued to Respect the Requirements of the Appointments Clause	26
C.	Whitaker’s Designation Improperly Nullifies the AG Succession Law	28
1.	Under the Structure of the Appointments Process, the AG Succession Law Is Exclusive When There is a Vacancy in the Office of the Attorney General	29
2.	The Background of the FVRA and the AG Succession Law Shows that the AG Succession Law is Exclusive	32
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2, 5
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	28
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	28
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	2, 10, 22
<i>In re Mirant Corp.</i> , 378 F.3d 511 (5th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879).....	28
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	28
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	22
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	13, 31, 32
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	15, 28
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	3, 15, 20, 35
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	14, 32
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	33

Cases—Continued

United States v. Eaton,
169 U.S. 331 (1898).....*passim*

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....34

Williams v. Phillips,
482 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....17

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II9

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2*passim*

U.S. Const. art. II, § 34, 16

U.S. Const. amend. I4

Statutes and Regulations

Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998, 5 U.S.C. §§ 3345–3349d.....*passim*

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(1).....30

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(2).....30

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(3).....11, 30

5 U.S.C. § 3346.....20

5 U.S.C. § 3346(a)(2).....20

5 U.S.C. § 3347.....32

5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1).....13, 29, 34

5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1)(B)13, 36

5 U.S.C. § 3347(b).....37

Statutes and Regulations—Continued

8 U.S.C. § 1103(g)	10
28 U.S.C. § 508	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 508(a)	3, 11, 13, 30
28 U.S.C. § 508(b)	11
1966 Vacancies Act, Pub. L. No. 89-554, 80 Stat. 378	34, 35
Act of July 23, 1868, ch. 227, 15 Stat. 168	12, 27, 33
Act of June 22, 1870, ch. 150, § 2, 16 Stat. 162	12
Act of Mar. 2, 1831, ch. 55, 4 Stat. 452	25
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 37, § 8, 1 Stat. 279	22
Act of Oct. 19, 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-139, 91 Stat. 1171	12
Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1953, 67 Stat. 636	12
Rev. Stat. § 1674 (2d ed. 1878)	16
Rev. Stat. § 179 (1st ed. 1875)	33
Violence Against Women Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-222	7, 8
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(h)	1, 2

Legislative Materials

144 Cong. Rec. 12,810–06 (Oct. 21, 1998) (statement of Sen. Byrd)	34
<i>Biographical Directory of the United States Congress 1774-2005</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 108-222 (2005)	23, 27
Memorandum from Morton Rosenberg, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Validity of Designation of Bill Lann Lee as Acting Assistant Attorney General for Civil Rights</i> (Jan. 14, 1998)	35

Legislative Materials—Continued

- S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Gov'tl Affairs, 114th Cong., *United States Government Policy and Supporting Positions* (Comm. Print 2016)20
- S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998)15, 36
- 1 *Trial of Andrew Johnson, President of the United States, Before the Senate of the United States, on Impeachment by the House of Representatives for High Crimes and Misdemeanors* (1868)24, 25

Executive Materials

- Dep't of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, *Designating an Acting Attorney General* (Nov. 14, 2018)*passim*
- Power of the President to Designate Acting Member of the Federal Home Loan Bank Board*, 1 Op. O.L.C. 150 (1977).....18
- Statement of Administration Policy*, S. 2176 - Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1988 (Sept. 24, 1998), <https://clintonwhitehouse2.archives.gov/OMB/legislative/sap/105-2/S2176-s.html>36
- Thomas Jefferson, Circular to American Consuls (Aug. 26, 1790), <https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/01-17-02-0123>21

Other Authorities

- 1 *American State Papers*
(Walter Lowrie & Walter S. Franklin eds., 1834)22
- Dep't of Justice, *About the Office* (July 17, 2018), <https://www.justice.gov/ag/about-office>.....10
- Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Nov. 7, 2018, 2:44 PM), <https://twitter.com/realDonaldTrump/status/106025661938319360> 1
- Jacqueline Thomsen, *Rosenstein Goes to White House for “Preplanned” Meeting After Sessions Departure*, The Hill (Nov. 7, 2018), <https://thehill.com/policy/national-security/415594-rosenstein-goes-to-white-house-for-preplanned-meeting-after-sessions>19

Other Authorities—Continued

Neil H. Buchanan & Michael C. Dorf, *How to Choose the Least Unconstitutional Option: Lessons for the President (and Others) from the Debt Ceiling Standoff*, 112 Colum. L. Rev. 1175 (2012)5

Nominations Confirmed (Civilian), U.S. Senate, https://www.senate.gov/legislative/nom_conf.html.....20

Thomas Berry, *Is Matthew Whitaker’s Appointment Constitutional?: An Examination of the Early Vacancies Acts*, Yale J. on Reg.: Notice & Comment (Nov. 26, 2018), <http://yalejreg.com/nc/is-matthew-whitakers-appointment-constitutional-an-examination-of-the-early-vacancies-acts-by-thomas-berry>.....24, 25
